

No. 16-476

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOVERNOR CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
to the United States Court Of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

WILLIAM J. TRUNK  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,  
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &  
SAUBER LLP  
1801 K STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
wtrunk@robbinsrussell.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. CONGRESS LACKS THE POWER TO PREVENT STATES FROM REPEALING STATE-LAW PROHIBITIONS ON ACTIVITY .....	3
A. The Anti-Commandeering Rule Entitles States to Repeal State-Law Prohibitions on Private Activity .....	3
B. The Anti-Commandeering Rule Likewise Entitles States To “Authorize” Activity By Repealing State-Law Prohibitions .....	5
II. PASPA IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL ATTEMPT TO PREVENT STATES FROM REPEALING STATE-LAW PROHIBITIONS ON SPORTS GAMBLING .....	8
III. ENABLING CONGRESS TO OSSIFY STATE-LAW PROHIBITIONS WOULD UNDERMINE FEDERALISM BEYOND THE REALM OF SPORTS GAMBLING .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. 506 (1858) .....	5
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	5
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	12, 13
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	5
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	12, 13
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of N.J (“Christie II”).</i> , 832 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	2, 4, 12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	4, 12, 13
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000) .....	13
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State of Nebraska and Oklahoma v. State of Colorado</i> , 2014 WL 7474136 (U.S. Dec. 18, 2014) .....	16
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	16, 17
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 844 .....	15
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2423-A.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 3702 .....	8, 13
Colo. Code Reg. 212-2.1501 (2017) .....	14
Colo. Code Reg. 212-2.1503 (2017) .....	14
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 16.....	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-127.1.....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.237a .....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:40-1 .....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:37-2 .....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12A-7 .....	9, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Robert A. Mikos, <i>On the Limits of Supremacy: Medical Marijuana and the States' Overlooked Power to Legalize Federal Crime</i> , 62 Vand. L. Rev. 1421 (2009) .....	4, 5, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Robert A. Mikos, <i>Preemption Under the Controlled Substances Act</i> , 16 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 5, 6-7, 14-15 (2013).....	15
Ernest A. Young, <i>Two Cheers for Process Federalism</i> , 46 Vill. L. Rev. 1349, 1360-61 (2001).....	13
Ernest A. Young, <i>Welcome to the Dark Side: Liberals Rediscover Federalism in the Wake of the War on Terror</i> , 69 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1295-1301 (2004).....	8
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Medical Marijuana Laws</i> , Aug. 30, 2017 .....	14
